
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS LIVE EVENT - REMOTE 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), I Chilvers, R Packham, 

P Welch, M Topping, K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and 
J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 July 2020. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 5.1.   2020/0191/FUL - Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby 
(Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 5.2.   2020/0242/FUL - Manor House, Hull Road, Cliffe (Pages 33 - 52) 
 

 5.3.   2020/0376/FUL - Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough (Pages 
53 - 84) 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 12 August 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here and then on the link under the section titled ‘Media’.  
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=2048&Ver=4
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams Live Events: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, M Topping, 
K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams 
Live Events: 

Martin Grainge – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingam – 
Planning Development Manager, Gareth Stent – Principal 
Planning Officer, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, Victoria 
Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Before the meeting business, the Chair welcomed attendees to the first remote and 
live-streamed meeting of the Planning Committee and asked all Committee 
Members and Officers to confirm their attendance. 
 
The Chair reminded all participants that the meeting was being streamed live publicly 
and was accessible to a wide audience; as such, in accordance with usual practice 
at public meetings, the Chair asked for a respectful debate, and asked Members to 
remain muted unless invited to speak. 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 All Councillors declared that they had received additional correspondence and 

representations in relation to agenda item 5.1 – Honeypot Field, Hillam 
Common Lane, Hillam.  
 
The Solicitor clarified that the author of one of the received representations 
had requested that it remain anonymous, and not be uploaded onto the 
Council’s planning portal for public inspection. As such, the Solicitor explained 
that no weight should be given to the anonymous representation, and that if 
Members felt that it had influenced their views on the application, they should 
not take part in the decision. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 
All Members confirmed that they remained open minded, and as such would 
participate in the debate and decision. 
  

3 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that an Officer Update Note had been 
circulated and could be viewed alongside the agenda on the Council’s 
website. Members noted that any late representations that had been received 
on the application would be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 

4 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 4 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 4 March 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following application: 
 

 5.1 2018/0657/FUL - HONEYPOT FIELD, HILLAM COMMON LANE, 
HILLAM 
 

  Application: 2018/0657/FUL 
Location: Honeypot Field, Hillam Common Lane, Hillam
    
Proposal: Proposed erection of an agricultural storage 
barn 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
and accompanying report which had been brought before 
Committee as 11 letters of representation had been 
received which raised material planning considerations, 
and Officers would otherwise have determined the 
application contrary to these representations. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of
[...]
ification of the activities on the site, 
as detailed by the applicant.  
 
Some Members of the Committee did not agree that a 
site visit was needed and felt that the proposal sat within 
the landscape appropriately. It was suggested that 
potential impacts on the green belt could be mitigated, 
and that the Officer report was detailed enough for a 
decision to be taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
It was proposed and seconded on the Officer 
recommendation as set out in the report that the 
application be granted; a vote was taken on the proposal 
and was lost.  
 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

It was proposed and seconded that determination of the 
application be deferred in order for a site visit to be 
undertaken; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To DEFER determination of the 
application in order for a site visit to be 
undertaken by the Committee.  

 
6 PLANNING DECISIONS MADE UNDER URGENCY DUE TO COVID-19 

 
 Members were presented with details of details of the planning decisions 

taken by the Chief Executive and Head of Planning under urgency procedures 
between 1 April 2020 and 24 June 2020 due to the Coronavirus lockdown. 
 
Members asked for an update on application 2019/0030/COU - Milford 
Caravan Park, Great North Road, which had been referred to the Secretary of 
State. Officers confirmed that it had not been called in by the Secretary of 
State and as such the application had been granted through delegated powers 
to the Planning Development Manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the planning decisions taken under urgency 
between 1 April 2020 and 24 June 2020 due to the 
Coronavirus lockdown. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.51 pm. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

Planning Committee – Remote Meetings 

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied 

by the Chairman. If the orde
[...]
oming 
meetings is here: 
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135 
 

Find the meeting date you want and click on it. This will take you to the 
specific meeting page. Under the section on the page called ‘Media’ is the link 
to view the online meeting – click on this link. 
 

15. Please note that the Meetings are streamed live to meet with the legal 
requirement to be “public” but are not being recorded as a matter of course for 
future viewing. In the event a meeting is being recorded the Chair will inform 
viewers. 
 

16. These procedures are being regularly reviewed as we start to operate in this 
way and will include reviewing the feasibility of introducing public speaking at 
the Remote Meetings in the future. 
 

 
Contact: 

Page 6

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135


Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 7

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

5 August 2020 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2020/0191/FUL  Jubilee Cottage, 
13 Main Street, 

Thorganby 
 

Construction of 1 No. dwelling on 
land to the rear of Jubilee Cottage 

 

GABE 11-32 

5.2 

2020/0242/FUL Manor House, 
Hull Road, 

Cliffe 
 

Proposed conversion of domestic 
garage/store and stables to 

dwelling 

RELE 33-52 

5.3 

2020/0376/FUL Market Garden, 
Hull Road, 

Hemingbrough 
 

Conversion of redundant building 
to form residential dwelling 

CHFA 53-86 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LB

7.1m

7.8m

6.6m

View

The
Poplars

Cottage
East End

Somewhere

Hall House

Hall Farm House

Sunnievale Cottage

Bridge

Chestnut

Jasmine

Derwent

House

Ash Tree F

Seam B

Middle

House

House

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
2020/0191/FUL

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0191/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   5 August 2020 
Author:  Gary Bell (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0191/FUL PARISH: Thorganby Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Chris Garland VALID DATE: 28th February 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 30th June 2020 

PROPOSAL: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of Jubilee 
Cottage 
 

LOCATION: Jubilee Cottage 
13 Main Street 
Thorganby 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6DB 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 

 
This application has been brought before Members of the Planning Committee at the 
discretion of the Head of Planning.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1    The application site is located within the development limits of Thorganby, which is 
identified as a Secondary Village in the Core Strategy and lies within the Thorganby 
Conservation Area.  

  
1.2      The application site comprises part of the garden to Jubilee Cottage. The existing  

dwelling, together with its immediate attached neighbour, is set back approximately 
44 metres from Main Street. 

  
 
 

Page 15



 The Proposal 
 
1.3  Permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey dwelling. The proposed 

dwelling will be set approximately 60 metres to the rear of Main Street. Whilst 
located to the rear, the proposed dwelling will not be directly behind Jubilee Cottage 
and therefore, from the street, the front of the proposed dwelling will be visible to 
the side of Jubilee Cottage. The dwelling is traditional in design, featuring a gabled 
projection to the front, and would be constructed from brick with a natural clay 
pantile roof, both described on the application form as “to match existing”.  

  
1.4     Access to the dwelling will be via the existing driveway to Jubilee Cottage.  Visibility 

splays of 30.5 metres to the north and 43 metres to the south are shown on the 
submitted plans albeit crossing land outside the control of the applicant. As a result, 
the applicant has submitted a revised ownership certificate (|Certificate B) and 
served notice on the owner of the neighbouring property. 

 
1.5  The proposed development is identical to that refused by Planning Committee in 

November 2019 (2018/1139/FUL) with the exception of the siting of the dwelling 
within the application site which has been moved back towards the rear boundary 
by 1 metre. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.6 The following historical applications are considered to be relevant to the 

determination of this application; 
 
2018/1139/FUL: Proposed construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of 
Jubilee Cottage,13 Main Street, Thorganby, York, North Yorkshire, YO19 6DB: 
REF, 08-NOV-19 for the following reasons; 
 
01 The site lies within the development limits of a secondary village which is a 

less sustainable location. The proposed development would result in 
backland development  to the rear of other properties, and would not 
constitute the ‘filling of a small linear gap in an otherwise built up frontage’, or 
any of the other categories of development identified as acceptable in 
Secondary Villages in Policy SP4(a). The development is therefore contrary 
to Policy SP4 (a) and consequently Policy SP2A(b), of the Core Strategy. 

   
 02  The development is out of keeping with the character of the village by 

increasing the depth of built form. Furthermore, having regard to the Duty 
under section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 it is not considered that the development will preserve or enhance 
the character or appearance of Thorganby Conservation Area. This is by 
virtue of the relationship of the dwelling with surrounding properties that is 
out of keeping with the urban grain of the area. It is not considered that the 
public benefits associated with the erection of the dwelling would outweigh 
the harm identified. As such the development is contrary to Policies SP19 of 
the Core Strategy, and Policy ENV25 of the Selby District Local Plan and 
section 16 of the NPPF.   

  
03  The poor juxtaposition between the proposed dwelling and Jubilee Cottage 

would result in harm to the amenities of future and existing occupiers. As 
such the development is contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Selby District Local 
Plan and Section 12 of the NPPF. 

Page 16



 
The above application is now the subject of an appeal (APP/N2739/W/20/3250729). 
 
2015/0816/OUT: Outline planning application for construction of 1no. new dwelling 
on land to the rear of Jubilee Cottage,13 Main Street, Thorganby, York, North 
Yorkshire, YO19 6DB: PER, 13-NOV-15 
 
2007/1353/FUL: Amendment to approved application 8/12/114/PA (2007/1353/FUL) 
for the erection of a two-storey extension to the side and rear (roof height to be 
increased from that approved): Jubilee Cottage,13 Main Street, Thorganby, York, 
North Yorkshire,YO19 6DB: PER, 27-DEC-07 
 
2007/0671/FUL: Erection of a two-storey extension to the side and rear and a 
double garage w
[...]
ndary village which is a less 
sustainable location. The proposed development would result in backland 
development to the rear of other properties, and would not constitute the 'filling 
of a small linear gap in an otherwise built up frontage', or any of the other 
categories of development identified as acceptable in Secondary Villages in 
Policy SP4(a). The development is therefore contrary to Policy SP4 (a) and 
consequently Policy SP2A(b), of the Core Strategy. 
 
The development is out of keeping with the character of the village by increasing 
the depth of built form. Furthermore, having regard to the Duty under section 72 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 it is not 
considered that the development will preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of Thorganby Conservation Area. This is by virtue of the 
relationship of the dwelling with surrounding properties that is out of keeping 
with the urban grain of the area. It is not considered that the public benefits 
associated with the erection of the dwelling would outweigh the harm identified. 
As such the development is contrary to Policies SP19 of the Core Strategy, and 
Policy ENV25 of the Selby District Local Plan and section 16 of the NPPF. 

 
2) Foul sewage is to be connected to the main sewer which Yorkshire Water 

openly admit is already over capacity. 
 

3) This site was not identified by SDC as an area of possible development within 
the village, nor is it an area denoted on the Brownfield Sites Register. 

 
4) The site is not sympathetic to the local character and the surrounding developed 

environment (para 127(c) - NPPF) 
 

5) Any decision should take into account the desirability of maintaining an area's 
prevailing character and setting (including residential gardens - para 122(d) – 
NPPF) 

 
6)  A recent planning application 2020/0197/FUL has been refused by SDC as it 
     would lead to substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage a
[...]
le in respect of detailed design, flood 

risk, drainage, highway safety, nature conservation and affordable housing but this 
does not outweigh the conflict with development plan policies regarding the 
principle of development and the identified harm to both heritage and residential 
amenity.   

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 

 
This application is recommended to be REFUSED for the following reasons; 
 

1. The site lies within the development limits of a secondary village which is a less 
sustainable location. The proposed development would result in backland 
development  to the rear of other properties, and would not constitute the ‘filling of a 
small linear gap in an otherwise built up frontage’, or any of the other categories of 
development identified as acceptable in Secondary Villages in Policy SP4(a). The 
development is therefore contrary to Policy SP4 (a) and consequently Policy 
SP2A(b), of the Core Strategy. 

   
2. The development is out of keeping with the character of the village by increasing 

the depth of built form. Furthermore, having regard to the Duty under section 72 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 it is not 
considered that the development will preserve or enhance the character or 

Page 25



appearance of Thorganby Conservation Area. This is by virtue of the relationship of 
the dwelling with surrounding properties that is out of keeping with the urban grain 
of the area. It is not considered that the public benefits associated with the erection 
of the dwelling would outweigh the harm identified. As such the development is 
contrary to Policies SP18 and SP19 of the Core Strategy, Policy ENV25 of the 
Selby District Local Plan and chapter 16 of the NPPF.   

  
3. The poor juxtaposition between the proposed dwelling and Jubilee Cottage would 

result in harm to the amenities of future and existing occupiers by reason of 
overlooking, loss of privacy and overbearing. As such the development is contrary 
to Poli
[...]
/FUL PARISH: Cliffe Parish Council 
APPLICANT: Mr A Pulleyne VALID DATE: 31st March 2020 

EXPIRY 
DATE: 

26th May 2020 

PROPOSAL: Proposed conversion of domestic garage/store and stables to 
dwelling 
 

LOCATION: Manor House 
Hull Road 
Cliffe 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 6NH 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal is contrary 
to the requirements of the development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Selby 
District Local Plan) but it is considered there are material considerations which would 
justify approval of the application. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
Site and Context 

 
1.1 The application site is located just outside the defined development limits of Cliffe 

and therefore located within the open countryside. 
 
1.2 The application site forms part of the curtilage to Manor House and consists of a brick 

built outbuilding, stables and a garage that were permitted in 1995. The site is 
accessed from Hull Road via a gated private drive that also serves Manor House, 
which is also owned by the applicant (within the blue line).  

 
 

Page 37



 
 

The Proposal 
 
1.3 The proposals are for the conversion of domestic garage/store and stables to form 

a dwelling. 
 

Relevant Planning History 
 
1.4 The following historical application is considered to be relevant to the determination 
 of this application. 

 
• CO/1984/0342, Erection of a dwelling. Decision: PER, Decision Date: 13-JUN-

84. 
 

• CO/1984/0343, Proposed change of house type from one 4-bedroom dormer 
bungalow to one 5-bedroom house, garage and associated Decision: PER, 
Decision Date: 25-SEP-84. 
 

• CO/1976/04792, Details Of Erection Of Detached Bungalow, Decision: PER, 
Decision Date: 25-AUG-76. 

 
• CO/1995/0378, Proposed erection of a detached building to provide garage, 

store and washroom facilities Decision: PER, Decision Date: 14-SEP-95. 
 

• CO/1981/04794, Renewal Of Application For A De
[...]
r 1FD Bat Box on minimum 2m high timber pole

Schwegler 1B Bird Box (1x 26mm entrance hole, 1x 32mm entrance hole),
2-4m above ground

Schwegler 2H Robin Box, 2-4m above ground

Security Lighting (numbers and positions at client's discretion):
-  As far from Boundaries away as possible.
- Lighting columns used should be as short as possible or even

bollards to be used (at clients discretion).
-  Shields around lamps to be used in order to direct the light and

avoid light spillage.

A Sweptpath analysis and ecological
recommendations added to plan at
planning officer's request.

13/05/2020 ABR

B

B Plan Revision B 15/06/2020 ABR

Proposed new Biotreatment Plant (Klargester BB)
and drainage trench

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0376/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   5 August 2020 
Author:  Chris Fairchild (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0376/FUL PARISH: Hemingbrough Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs R 
Finney 

VALID DATE: 22nd April 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 17th June 2020 

PROPOSAL: Conversion of redundant building to form residential dwelling 
 

LOCATION: Market Garden 
Hull Road 
Hemingbrough 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives 

 
This application has been brought before the Planning Committee as the proposal is 
contrary to the requirements of the development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it is considered that there are material considerations 
which would justify approval of the application. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1. The site is accessed from a long private access road from Hull Road leading to

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 5 August 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present remotely via 
Teams Live Events: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, S Duckett, R Packham, M Topping, 

K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams 
Live Events: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gary Bell – Principal Planning Officer, Rebecca Leggott – 

Senior Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild – Senior Planning 
Officer and Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Welch. Councillor S 

Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Welch. 
 

8 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillors J Cattanach, I Chilvers, R Packham, D Mackay, M Jordan and J 

Mackman declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – Market 
Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough, as they had all received email 
representations on the application from the Ward Member, Councillor K Arthur. 

 
Councillor M Topping declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – 

Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough as he had received email 
representations on the application from the Ward Member, Councillor K Arthur, 
and had also visited the application site a number of times before he became 

an elected Member.  
 

9 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair informed Members that an Officer Update Note had been circulated 

and that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda. 
 

The Committee noted that details of any further representations received on 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

the applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 

10 MINUTES 

 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 July 2020. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 8 July 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 

 
 11.1 2020/0191/FUL - JUBILEE COTTAGE, 13 MAIN STREET, 

THORGANBY 

 
  Application: 2020/0191/FUL 

Location: Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby

   
Proposal: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the 

rear of Jubilee Cottage 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Members of the Planning 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning. 

 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 

construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of 
Jubilee Cottage. 
 

An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website that set out 

additional information and representations that had been 
made available since the publication of the report.  
 

Section 1.6 of the report provided details of the relevant 
planning history and included application number 

2018/1139/FUL, which was refused by the Planning 
Committee in November 2019 and subsequently 
appealed by the applicant. Since the report was written, 

the appeal decision had been received from the Planning 
Inspectorate. Details of the appeal decision were set out 

in the Officer Update Note.  
 
The Inspector had concluded that the development 

“…would not be in a suitable location having regard to 
the sustainable development aims of Policies SP2 and 

SP4 of the CS and the Framework…”, upholding the first 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

reason for refusal. The Inspector also considered that 
“…the proposal would have a harmful effect on levels of 

privacy for occupants of the existing and proposed 
dwellings and on the quality of outlook for occupiers of 

Jubilee Cottage…”, thereby also upholding the third 
reason for refusal. However, the Inspector stated that 
“…whilst the dwelling would not reinforce the prevailing 

linear alignment of dwellings, I find that its design and 
specific position in this instance would not result in 

material harm to the significance of the CA…”, so did not 
agree with the second reason for refusal. 
 

The appeal decision represented a material 
consideration in the determination of the current 

application and, consequently, Officers were of the view 
that the second reason for refusal in the recommendation 
should be deleted. The remaining reasons for refusal 

would be consistent with the Inspector’s recent decision 
in which it was concluded that those matters attracted 

“…significant weight…” and were “…firmly against the 
proposal”. The Officer Update Note therefore also 
included details of the revised recommendation for 

refusal of the application.  
 

Councillor S Duckett joined the meeting at this point and 
as such was unable to take part in the debate or decision 
on this item, as she had missed part of the Officer’s 

presentation. 
 

Members asked questions of the Officer about the 
application, relating to impact on the character of the 
conservation area and village, and the visibility of the 

proposed dwelling. Officers confirmed that it was their 
view that the proposed development would have a 

detrimental impact on the linear nature and character of 
the village. 
 

The Committee discussed the application and 
acknowledged a previous application on the same site, 

almost identical to the one under consideration, apart 
from the siting of the dwelling, had already been 
considered and refused in November 2019.  

 
Members noted the decision of the Planning Inspectorate 

and that the Parish Council was still strongly opposed to 
the application. Members agreed that the Officer’s report 
was comprehensive and concluded that the application 

was unsuitable. 
 

At this point Councillor J Mackman left the remote 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

meeting due to technical difficulties and did not return.  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 

carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 

 
1. The site lies within the development 

limits of a secondary village which is a 

less sustainable location. The proposed 
development would result in backland 

development  to the rear of other 
properties, and would not constitute the 
‘filling of a small linear gap in an 

otherwise built up frontage’, or any of 
the other categories of development 

identified as acceptable in Secondary 
Villages in Policy SP4(a). The 
development is therefore contrary to 

Policy SP4(a) and consequently Policy 
SP2A(b), of the Core Strategy. 

 
2. The poor juxtaposition between the 

proposed dwelling and Jubilee Cottage 

would result in harm to the amenities of 
future and existing occupiers by reason 

of overlooking, loss of privacy and 
overbearing. As such the development is 
contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Selby 

District Local Plan and chapter 12 of the 
NPPF.  

 
 11.2 2020/0242/FUL - MANOR HOUSE, HULL ROAD, CLIFFE 

 

  Application: 2020/0242/FUL 
Location: Manor House, Hull Road, Cliffe  

Proposal: Proposed conversion of domestic 

garage/store and stables to dwelling 
 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before brought before Planning 

Committee as the proposal was contrary to the 
requirements of the development plan (namely Criterion 
1 of Policy H12 of the Selby District Local Plan), but it 

was considered there were material considerations which 
would justify approval of the application. 

 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed conversion of domestic garage/store and 

stables to dwelling. 
 

An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which set 
out an amendment made to paragraph 6.1 of the report 

for clarification. The Update Note explained that the 
proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 

development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but that this type of 
conversion of an existing rural building to residential was 

acceptable in principle in the NPPF and the overall 
spatial strategy for the District. Wording had also been 

added to paragraph 7.1 of the report which should read: 
 
‘This application is recommended to be approved 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions:’ 
 

Officers confirmed that the additional information in the 
Update Note did not alter the assessment made. 
 

The Committee expressed the opinion that the 
application before them was appropriate and that they 

had no concerns with the proposal. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 

approved; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 

the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

 
 11.3 2020/0376/FUL - MARKET GARDEN, HULL ROAD, 

HEMINGBROUGH 

 
  Application: 2020/0376/FUL 

Location: Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough 

  
Proposal: Conversion of redundant building to form 

residential dwelling  
 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before the Planning Committee 
as the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 

development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it was considered that 

there were material considerations which would justify 

 



Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

approval of the application. 
 

The Committee noted that the application was for the 
conversion of a redundant building to form a residential 

dwelling. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 

and made available on the Council’s website that set out 
additional representations received from the Ward 

Member for Derwent, Councillor K Arthur. Officers 
advised that the representations should be read in 
conjunction with those found at paragraph 2.18 of the 

report. 
 

Members asked questions relating to several matters, 
including flooding, flood zones and the permitted 
timescales for the conversion of buildings from 

agricultural to residential uses. The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed he was satisfied that the agricultural 

building to be converted had been in situ for a number of 
years. 
 

The Committee expressed their support for the 
application and it was subsequently proposed and 

seconded that permission be granted; a vote was taken 
on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT permission for the 

application, subject to the conditions set 
out at paragraph 7 of the report. 

 

The meeting closed at 3.08 pm. 


